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CAPABILITY STATEMENT 
 
Duncan Gibbs has over three decades of design experience, building projects from small to large whilst creating 
new and project specific constructions methodologies and ways of looking at the way a site’s space can be 
configured, giving rise to unique and fresh designs.  
 
His experience covers practices from his now 20 year-long sole practice consultancy, to contract work for large 
private and government organisations. He has also lectured in landscape architecture, urban design and taken 
part in jury reviews of landscape and architecture student work at University of Manitoba in Winnipeg Canada, 
RMIT, UNSW, UQ and QUT. He has practiced in Ames, Iowa (USA), Melbourne, Cairns, Brisbane, Sydney, Qatar 
and the Gold Coast/ Northern NSW region.  
 
Duncan’s knowledge of construction and project management/delivery has been proven on the ground and over 
a wide variety of project types and sizes. As such he is well positioned to ensure the best built outcome whilst 
being properly value managed, both in capital and recurrent project costs. He brings a clear and rational 
approach to the tasks of project planning, development and delivery. Of particular importance to his is 
collaborative approach, including setting out clear methodologies whereby such collaborations can be successful 
in project delivery. 
 
He has an attention to detail that backs up the development and implementation of a broader vision. His graphic 
skills are clear, precise and free from unwarranted clutter, whilst his written and verbal communication is of the 
highest order. Ideas, proposals and instructions are communicated in a direct manner within a logical, well 
thought out framework.  
 
QUALIFICATIONS 
 
RMIT Bachelor of Landscape Architecture Hon’s (1991) RMIT Master of Design (1997) AILA RLA (Eligible) 
 
POSITIONS 
 
(2014-2024)  Northern Rivers Rail Trail Association, Ex-officio Board Member, Bangalow NSW 
(2011-2024)  Duncan Gibbs Landscape Architect, Murwillumbah NSW 
(2008-2011)  Cardno SPLAT Senior Landscape Architect, Palm Beach QLD 
(2007)   QUT Studio Tutor, w. Julian Raxworthy, Brisbane 
(2001-2008)  Duncan Gibbs Landscape Architect, Sydney & Murwillumbah NSW 
(2003)   GHD Doha Qatar, Landscape Architect  
(1999-2001)  Sturt Noble, Senior Landscape Architect, Sydney  
(1999)   UNSW, Subject Tutor: ‘The City: Sydney’ w. Professor James Weirick, Sydney 
(1998-99)  Oculus, Senior Landscape Architect, Sydney 
(1997-1998)  Cloustons, Landscape Architect, Sydney 
(1996-97)  NSW Dept of Public Works, Urban Design Unit, Landscape Architect and Urban Designer, Sydney 
(1996)   Guymer Bailey, Landscape Architect, Brisbane 
(1995)   Pawsey and Prowse, Senior Landscape Architect, Cairns QLD  
(1992-94) RMIT Landscape Architecture Course, Design Studio Lecturer & Tutor, Melbourne 
(1993-94)  Greening of Richmond Consultative Advisory Committee member, Richmond Victoria 
(1993)   Shire of Mornington, Landscape Architect, Victoria 
(1991)   Urban Initiatives, Landscape Architect (1990) Private Consultancy, Melbourne  
(1989)   Iowa State University Library, Research Assistant, Ames IOWA USA 
(1988)   Perth Festival, Artist’s Assistant 
(1987-88)  Ministry of Housing and Construction, Melbourne, Landscape Architect 
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PROJECT LIST 
 
2024 SES HEADQUARTERS, Murwillumbah: Planting design, Tweed Shire Council ($50,000) 
2024 ALMA STREET ROUNDABOUT, Murwillumbah: Handscape, planting design coordination with 

signage artist, Tweed Shire Council ($25,000) 
2022-2025 DICKINSON RESIDENCE, The Pocket Road, Billinudgel: Site Masterplan, detailed hardscape and 

planting design, pool & pool landscape design & documentation ($500,000) 
2022-2023 BRYANT RESIDENCE, Murwillumbah: Garden masterplan, pool design, detailed hardscape and 

planting design ($200,000) 
2022-2023 MANUKA STOREY ESTATE, Logan Village: Landscape and Streetscape Plans for MCU and for 

OPW, construction coordination - on establish and maintenance certifications ($350,000) 
2022-2023 SECKOLD RESIDENCE, North Arm: Landscape, pool design, and construction coordination for 

landslip remediation ($600,000) 
2022-2025 MEIRING RESIDENCE, Nobbys Creek: Site Masterplan, bulk earthworks design, steel verandah 

design, pool design, detailed hardscape and planting design, drawings for DA & CC, applications 
to council ($750,000) 

2022-2025: CLAREVILLE ROAD GARDEN REFURBISHMENT Smiths Creek:  Pool, new carport and garden 
shed, concrete stairs, retaining walls and threatened species conservation ($350,000) 

2020-2021 CUPANIA COURT, Tweed Heads West: Landscape Plan for Bushfire Management & DA for 
townhouse development ($150,000) 

2019 TAMERIND AVENUE, Cabarita: Streetscape plan for CC ($70,000) 
2019-2023 HOLOCENE HOUSE, Manly, Sydney:  On grade and on structure garden, canopy design, 

drainage design, water features integrated with natural pool ($500,000) 
2019-2021 NORTH ARM: Pool & deck refurbishment and associated garden refurbishment ($400,000) 
2018-2023  POINT DANGER LIGHTHOUSE Tweed Heads/Coolangatta:  Complete refurbishment of all 

external works including expanded external works zone ($5.7m) 
2018-2019 SWANN ROAD, Taringa, Brisbane: Unit Development, landscape plans for gardens on grade and 

on structure ($500,000) 
2018 HINCHCLIFFE RESIDENCE, Pottsville: Landscape Concept Plan ($70,000) 
2018-2019 LAIDLAW RESIDENCE, Greenslopes, Brisbane: Hardscape and Planting Plans for existing house 

and pool refurbishment, for OPW, construction, with construction coordination and planting 
($200,000) 

2017-2018 POWELL RESIDENCE 2, The Glades, Robina: Garden masterplan, pool design, suspended 
concrete deck design, hardscape & planting design, construction coordination ($300,000) 

2017 BYRILL CREEK ROAD: Landscape masterplan and Landscape Plan for Bushfire Management 
($100,000) 

2017-2018 NORTH STAR, Hastings Point: Planting plan, sound attenuation wall ($250,000) 
2016-2019 HUSK FARM DISTILLERY, North Tumbulgum: Site Masterplanning, Civil design w. GHD, DA & CC 

drawings, hardscape, water features, planning design, model making, construction 
management, gazebos ($1.5m) 

2016-2017 PEARL ST, Kingscliff: Unit Development, w pool and common space ($500,000) 
2016 HOMEMAKERS CENTER, Beaudesert: Bioretention Planting ($300,000) 
2015 BLOODWOODS ROAD, Stokers Siding: Landscape Plan for Bushfire Management and proposed 

covered verandah ($160,000) 
2015  KINGSCLIFF ST, Kingscliff: Townhouse development ($60,000) 
2015  FRASERS RD, Mullumbimby: Landscape Plan for Bushfire Management ($70,000) 
2013-2025 NRRT ASSOCIATION: Ex-officio board member 
2013-2025 STEINER SCHOOL SITE UNIT DEVELOPMENT, Riverview St, Murwillumbah: Site planning, carpark 

configuration, Landscaping, stormwater bioretention, common facilities ($600,000) 
2013-2014 STRINGER RESIDENCE, Tumbulgum: Tennis Court, BBQ Shelter and associated landscaping 

($250,000) 
2012-2013 ROSE LANE RESIDENCE Murwillumbah, riverbank and house stabilisation and access works 

($150,000)  
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2008-2011 RIVERSTONE CROSSING Housing Estate Upper Coomera QLD including sports field sized for 2 
AFL ovals and associated public open spaces Sugar Mill Park, Fig-Tree Knoll, Otmoor Green, The 
Riverhouse community titled open space and recreation facilities, streetscapes and 
rehab’/revegetation areas ($13m) -  

2005 – 2007 JLF HEADQUARTERS Nerang QLD Corporate headquarters and conference facilities ($500,000) 
2006 -2008 POWELL RESIDENCE 1, Murwillumbah NSW Private residential garden with riverfront revetment 

and boating facilities ($250,000) -  
2005-2008 STRINGER RESIDENCE, Tumbulgum NSW One-hectare residential garden with riverfront 

revetment and boating facilities ($1m) - 2005 - 2007 
2001-2004 VARIOUS PROJECTS including Tempe Lands Remediation Landscape with Guy Sturt, garages, 

pergolas, as well as technical subcontracting to Guy Sturt & Associates (various projects) and 
Spackman & Mossop (Warragamba DamVisitors Information Centre), and Addison 
Redevelopment New Zealand, & the Ultimo Aquatic Centre with Oculus Landscape Architects, 
Asia Games Public Domain, Doha, Qatar with GHD 

2000-2001 BLUE HILLS WETLAND, Glenmore Park Estate: Wetland, Interpretive Trail, Community Art 
projects & facilitation, Weir Wall, Spillway, Fencing, Shelter, Seating and Jetty Design, 
Interpretive and Orientation Signage Design Development and Coordination, Penrith -
Lensworth Glenmore Park Estates ($3m) 

2000-2001 LAXTON RESERVE, Dulwich Hill: Public Consultation and Park Upgrade, Marrickville Council  
($450,000) 

2000-2001 MATT HOGAN RESERVE, Newtown: Public Consultation and Park Upgrade, - Marrickville Council 
($100,000) 

2000-2001 HUME HIGHWAY UPGRADE, Streetscape and Identity Improvements, Liverpool CBD Area 
Liverpool City Council ($600,000) 

2000-2001 ABORIGINAL LANDFORM ARTWORK, Design Development and Documentation, Grand Avenue, 
Camellia, Parramatta City Council ($100,000) 

2001  STRATHEDEN RESERVE, Cycleway and Open Space Corridor design, Baulkham Hills Shire Council  
($160,000) 

2000 – 2001 CAMPERDOWN MEMORIAL REST RARK, Newtown: Public Consultation, Masterplan and Plan of 
Management, Marrickville Council ($1m) 

2000  INDIGENOUS WEAVING GARDEN, Casula: Interpretive Garden & workshop area, - Liverpool City  
Council ($150,000) 

2001  HOMEBUSH OLYMPIC SITE, Upgrades to residual areas - OCA 
1998-1999 JACKSONS LANDING Concept Design, Documentation, Pyrmont CSR site Redevelopment, Lend 

Lease NSW  
1999 STEEL RIVER, Eco Industrial Park, Public Domain, Newcastle - BHP/Baulderstone Hornibrook 

NSW 
1998  RICHARDSON’S LOOKOUT, Warren Park Redevelopment, Cooks River - Marrickville City 

Council NSW  
1998  TOYOTA AUSTRALIA Woolaware Bay, Redevelopment, Kurnell - Toyota Australia NSW 
1998  GRACE BROTHERS Depository Building, Streetscape, Annandale - Meridian Estates NSW 
1998  ST VINCENTS PRIVATE HOSPITAL, Foecourt Redevelopment, Darlinghurst - Sisters of Mercy NSW  
1998  STANHOPE GARDENS Drainage Reserve, Blacktown - Landcom NSW  
1998 GIPPS ST CLOSURE and Elizabeth Healy Rest Area, Pyrmont - City West Development 

Corporation NSW  
1997-1998 HILL ROAD CORRIDOR Documentation, Olympic Site, Homebush - Waste Services NSW  
1997  TWIN WATERS Residential Community – Lend Lease Development in the Shire of Maroochy Qld 
1997 BETTER URBAN LIVING - Medium and High Density Housing Guidelines discussion paper - 

Department of Urban Affairs and Planning  
1996-1997 MOORE PARK Urban Design Study  
1996  SMITHS FAMILY SNACKFOODS – Production Facility, Tingalpa, Brisbane  
1996  PRIVATE RESIDENCE - Kelvin Grove, Brisbane  
1996  COOLOOLA VILLAS dune conservation boardwalk, Fraser Island  
1995  CAIRNS REGIONAL GALLERY: Public domain 
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1995  SMITHFIELD Far North Queensland, Development Control Plan  
1995  KURANDA RANGE ROAD (Kennedy Highway) Visual Impact Study  
1994  TOORAK VILLAGE, Melbourne, Victoria, Lighting Plan  
1994  STAWELL TOWN HALL, Victoria, Landscape Plan 
1993  SHIRE OF MORNINGTON Foreshore Staircase and cliff stabilisation (Port Phillip Bay) 
1989  WARREN HENRY MANNING ARCHIVES, Iowa State University: Research Assistant  
 
COMPETITIONS 
 
2019 FUTURE PARK COMPETITION, Melbourne: Ideas Competition, Melbourne School of Design, 

Melbourne University, (Commendation Award) 
2013 Gold Coast Cultural Precinct Design Competition, ARM Architecture Key Team Member, 

(Winner) 
2011 Cement Concrete & Aggregate Public Domain Awards 2011 Sustainable Design for Sugarmill 

Park, Riverstone Crossing (Commendation Award) 
1992 Memorial Park, Altona, Masterplan Ideas Competition. Entry with Michael Wright, 

(Commendation Award) 
 
PUBLICATIONS, GUEST LECTURES, CONFERENCE PAPERS AND STUDY TOURS 
 
2025 CARLO SCARPA STUDY TOUR, Venice & the Veneto: Commissioned study tour for Sir David 

Adjaye (May 2025 – upcoming) 
2024 UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA, Winnipeg: Carlo Scarpa, Pietro Porcinai, and my Practice – 2 

lectures, UoM School of Architecture 
2023 SALON OF URBAN ARCHITECTURE, Florence: Carlo Scarpa, Pietro Porcinai, and my Practice 
2023 CARLO SCARPA, PIETRO PORCINAI, RENAISANCE STUDY TOUR, Venice, the Veneto, Florence 
2021 WHEN MODERNISM MET THE PSYCHOGEOGRAPHIC LANDSCAPE: JELLICOE’S JFK MEMORIAL 

RUNNYMEDE, Journal of Civic Architecture, London, Issue 9, Patrick Lynch (Ed), pp 26-33. 
2021 ERNST CRAMER, Garten des Poeten Zürichhorn Park, Zürich, Switzerland, L’Essenziale Studio 

Journal, Milan, Volume 3, Luca De Stefano (Ed.) pp 17-25 
2018 VIENNA, GRAZ & LONDON STUDY TOUR: Viennese & Styrian Modernism, London Modernism 

and Baroque design 
1998 LOYALTY SQUARE: PUBLIC SPACE & SYDNEY URBANISM, Kerb: Journal of Landscape 

Architecture, Iss. No. 5, p. 54-55 
1998  CINEMOTION, Architecture Australia, January/February, Vol. 87, No. 1, p. 60-63 
1997  SYDNEY AS A PEDESTRIAN CITY, Architecture Australia, September/October, Vol. 86, No. 5, p. 30 
1997 SYDNEY’S METROPOLITAN PLANNING, Architecture Australia, May/June, Vol. 86, No. 5, p. 18 

photograph & p. 24 
1994 DYEWORKS PARK MELBOURNE, The Culture of Landscape Architecture, (Harriet  Edquist, & 

Vanessa Bird, Ed.s), Edge Publishing Committee, Melbourne 
1994 WHERE THE CITY MEETS THE LAKE: NATIONAL DESIGN SCHOOL CHARRETTE, Exhibition 

Catalogue, p. 13, National Capital Planning Authority, Canberra 
1992 SWANSTON WALK, Urbanism Workshop, EDGE TOO: The Culture of Landscape Architecture, 

Melbourne, RMIT 
 
COMPUTER LITERACY 
Autocad 
Adobe CS (Photoshop, Indesign, Acrobat) 
Microsoft Office (Word, Excel) 
 
PREFERRED GRAPHIC TOOL 
Hand drawing 


